of the state, such stock, equipment and fixtures as are now in Douglas Lodge, which he deems necessary for its operation, which are not now the property of the State of Minnesota, and which the owner is willing to sell, at the fair and reasonable market price as determined by the Commissioner of Administration. The commissioner may agree with the owner of such property for terms of payment over a period not to exceed three years.

Sec. 3. **Payment.**—Payment for such property shall be made from the profits of the state park revolving fund so as to carry out the terms of such agreement. So much of the profits of said fund, or which shall be credited to such fund during the period of the agreement for payment, as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this act, are hereby appropriated therefor.

Approved April 5, 1943.

CHAPTER 302—H. F. No. 835.

An act relating to clerk hire in certain counties. •

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Clerk hire in certain counties.—In all counties having a population of not less than 8,000 nor more than 10,000, according to the 1940 census, and an assessed valuation of not less than \$1,000,000 nor more than \$1,500,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, and having not less than 16 nor more than 17 full and fractional congressional townships, and having a land area of more than 350,000 acres and less than 400,000 acres, the judge of probate court and the clerk of the district court may be employed as deputy or clerk for each other or by other county officials during such time as their services are not required in the discharge of the duties of the respective offices to which they have been elected, and may be paid for said services in the same manner as other employees, and such employment and payment heretofore made is hereby validated.

Approved April 5, 1943.

CHAPTER 303-H. F. No. 921.

An act authorizing the board of county commissioners in all counties of this state having an assessed valuation of more than \$1,000,000 and less than \$1,500,000, and having a population of